Depreciation   12.9   13.8
Amortization, including

marketing fees   3.0   3.6
Product registration and

recall matters, non-cash
portion   0.3   (0.4)

Smith & Hawken closure
process, non-cash
portion   10.0   —

Impairment of assets   —   13.5
Other non-cash

adjustments   7.4   —

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (9.1)   $ (9.3)

9

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items for the Twelve
Months Ended September 30, 2009 and September 30, 2008

(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Note: See Notes 3 and 4 to the Accompanying Footnotes on Page 12

  Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2009   Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2008
   Product   Product

Registration

and
Smith &

Hawken®
Registration

and

  As Reported
Recall
Matters

Closure
Process   Adjusted   As Reported

Recall
Matters   Impairment  Adjusted

Net sales  $ 3,141.5  $ (0.3)  $ —  $ 3,141.8  $ 2,981.8  $ (22.3)  $ —  $ 3,004.1
Cost of sales   2,034.2   (0.2)   —   2,034.4   1,999.9   (11.1)   —   2,011.0
Cost of sales — impairment, restructuring and

other charges   6.6   —   6.6   —   15.1   —   15.1   —
Cost of sales — product registration and

recall matters   11.7   11.7   —   —   27.2   27.2   —   —

Gross profit   1,089.0   (11.8)   (6.6)   1,107.4   939.6   (38.4)   (15.1)   993.1
% of sales   34.7%   35.2%  31.5%   33.1%

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   799.2   —   —   799.2   717.6   —   —   717.6
Product registration and recall matters   16.8   16.8   —   —   12.7   12.7   —   —
Impairment, restructuring and other

charges   8.1   —   8.1   —   121.7   —   121.7   —
Other income, net   (2.2)   —   —   (2.2)   (10.4)   —   —   (10.4)

Total operating expenses   821.9   16.8   8.1   797.0   841.6   12.7   121.7   707.2

Income (loss) from operations   267.1   (28.6)   (14.7)   310.4   98.0   (51.1)   (136.8)   285.9
% of sales   8.5%   9.9%  3.3%   9.5%

Interest expense   56.4   —   —   56.4   82.2   —   —   82.2

Income (loss) before taxes   210.7   (28.6)   (14.7)   254.0   15.8   (51.1)   (136.8)   203.7

Income tax expense (benefit)   57.4   (10.3)   (23.7)   91.4   26.7   (17.9)   (25.0)   69.6

Net income (loss)  $ 153.3  $ (18.3)  $ 9.0  $ 162.6  $ (10.9)  $ (33.2)  $ (111.8)  $ 134.1

Basic income (loss) per share  $ 2.36  $ (0.28)  $ 0.14  $ 2.50  $ (0.17)  $ (0.52)  $ (1.73)  $ 2.08

Diluted income (loss) per share  $ 2.32  $ (0.28)  $ 0.14  $ 2.46  $ (0.17)  $ (0.52)  $ (1.73)  $ 2.05

Common shares used in basic income

(loss) per share calculation   65.0   65.0   65.0   65.0   64.5   64.5   64.5   64.5

Common shares and potential common

shares used in diluted income (loss) per
share calculation   66.1   66.1   66.1   66.1   64.5   64.5   64.5   65.4

Net income (loss)  $ 153.3   $ (10.9)
Income tax expense   57.4   26.7
Interest expense   56.4   82.2
Depreciation   47.9   53.9
Amortization, including marketing fees   12.5   16.4
Product registration and recall matters,

non-cash portion   2.9   13.3
Smith & Hawken closure process, non-

cash portion   12.7   —
Impairment of assets   —   136.8